Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, interest accrued and recognised as income prior to the date that a loan is classified as non-
performing is reversed out of income and set-off against the interest receivable account in the statement of financial position.
Thereafter, interest on the non-performing loan is recognised as income on a cash basis. On adoption of FRS 139, once a loan has
been written down for impairment loss, subsequent interest income thereon is thereafter recognised using the rate of interest used to
discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The opening retained earnings adjustment as a
result of this change in accounting policy is presented in item 1(d) below.

Recognition of Embedded Derivatives

On adoption of FRS 139, embedded derivatives are to be separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative if the
economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative are not closely related to that of the host contract and the fair value of
the resulting derivative can be reliably measured.

The adoption of FRS 139 and its related amendments did not impact earnings per ordinary share.

Opening reserves adjustments

Effect of
As previously adoption As

reported of FRS139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2,556,870   (167,961)   2,388,909

1,546,801   (46,303)   1,500,498

206,274   5,876   212,150

(2)

(i)

(ii)

The application of the above new accounting policies has the following effects:

Effects on retained earnings

Effects on other reserves

Effects on minority interests

FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Following the adoption of FRS 101 (revised), all non-owner changes in equity which were previously presented in the statement of
changes in equity are now included in the statement of comprehensive income as other comprehensive income. Consequently,
components of comprehensive income are no longer presented in the statement of changes in equity.

The adoption of FRS 7 during the financial period results in more extensive disclosures of financial instruments in the annual financial
statements. The standard also requires disclosure of the statement of financial position, income statement and statement of
comprehensive income to be made by categories of financial assets and liabilities, which has minimal impact on the comparative
disclosures of the Group, as the current presentation is already made by categories of financial assets and liabilities.

Restatement of comparatives

FRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements

42

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2010

A31. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND COMPARATIVES (CONTD.)

(2)

(iii)

(iv)

As previously Effect of As
reported reclassification restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Prepaid land lease payments   6,350 (6,350)   -
Property and equipment   229,549 6,350   235,899

Income Statement for third quarter
ended 31 December 2009

Operating revenue 1,728,163   (14,122)   1,714,041
Interest income 920,758   2,896   923,654
Interest expense (416,816)   (659)   (417,475)
Other operating income 215,220   (2,237)   212,983

Restatement of comparatives (contd.)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2010

The following comparative figures have been restated to comform with current year's presentation:

FRS 117, Leases

The adoption of FRS 117 during the financial period resulted in the reclassification of all leasehold land of the Group which are in
substance finance leases, to Property and Equipment.

IC Interpretation 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes

The adoption of IC13 had resulted in the set-off of customer loyalty programme expenses with fee income instead of interest income as
previously presented.

p g ( )
Other operating expenses (396,419)   -   (396,419)

Income Statement for cumulative quarter
ended 31 December 2009

Operating revenue   4,905,766 (36,218)   4,869,548
Interest income   2,685,041 6,844   2,691,885
Interest expense   (1,309,411) (1,549)   (1,310,960)
Other operating income   620,581 (5,295)   615,286

43

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2010

B1. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of operations of the Group and the Company for the financial period have not been
substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.

The Group recorded a net profit of RM338.4 million for the third quarter ended 31 December 2010, an improvement of RM59.9
million or 21.5% as compared to the previous corresponding period of RM278.5 million. The Group's pre-tax profit for the nine